

No. 20-7345

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

QUENTIN FREEMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL DEAS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Lisa M. Taylor
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Use-of-Force Incident.....	3
B. North Carolina Department of Public Safety Use-of- Force Policy	5
C. Internal Use-of-Force Investigation.	6
D. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment in Defendant’s Favor.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
Standard of Review	10
Discussion.....	10
I. A REASONABLE JURY COULD NOT FIND THAT OFFICER DEAS USED EXCESSIVE FORCE AGAINST PLAINTIFF ON NOVEMBER 30, 2017.....	10
A. There Is No Direct or Circumstantial Evidence of Record That Shows Officer Deas Acted with Malicious Intent.....	11
B. The District Court Properly Applied the <i>Whitley</i> Factors and Found No Reasonable Jury Could Find That Officer Deas Used Excessive Force.....	17

i.	Officer Deas justifiably applied force to quell a reasonably perceived threat.....	18
ii.	The relationship between the need and the amount of force that was used.....	22
iii.	Plaintiff sustained no injury as a result of the hands-on force.	23
iv.	Officer Deas made multiple attempts to avoid, and then minimize, the force employed.	24
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT OFFICER DEAS IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. Martin</i> , No. 1:17-cv-343-FDW, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191452 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2019).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	20
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10
<i>Geddings v. Roberts</i> , No. 1:15CV264, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54312 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2018).....	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22
<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Mann v. Failey</i> , 578 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Meyers v. Baltimore County, Md.</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27

<i>Parker v. Stevenson</i> , 625 F. App'x 196 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Scarbro v. New Hanover County</i> , 374 F. App'x 366 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1045 (2002)	26
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	passim
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010).....	11, 23
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	27
